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CEilCZRAL, JKlSriWriV^ TRI3TJ1:aL  ̂ iC i;iIA3^iD 

LUCK^OV. CIRCUIT Bli.CI-i 

Registration O^A. N o .381 of 19S0

K .S . Chaubey ........  Applicent

Versus

Union of India L  O t h e r s . . . .  Respondents

Hon .iMr.Justice U-C,Srivastava, V .C .

Hon.Mr. A .B .Gorthi, Member (A)

(By Hon .Mr. A.B .Gorthi, x-ieniber (A) )

This/.applicetion from Shri K .S . Chaubey,/i-o tw ^ 

Coirmercial Inspector, Northern Rall'-ay, Lucknov; 

alleging that the respondents v rojigly denied him an 

opportunity to appear for the Limited Departmental 

Competitive Examination held on 22/2 3 .9 .9 0  for 

selection to group *S' seivice in the Commercial Branch 

of T (r )&  C Department. His prayeir is that the 

respondents be  directed to hold tbe examination 

again so as to enable him to appear for i t .

2 .  Some time in January, 1989, KR Hv„rs. office

decided to hold a selection for promotion to group 'B ' 

service for fillin g  up 25% vacancies in the Commercial 

Branch of T (T )&  C Department through a Linited 

Depanrnental Competitive Er'cminetriion. Applications 

from eligible candidates i ere invicec and a list  of 

those found to be eligible to taXe the examination 

vjas finalised . The said l is t  v?as fon^/arded to all the 

Divisions in d u c in g  Divisional Railway Manager (DRI-l for 

short) , Lucknow. The exa,rdnation,;  ̂ hich vas initially
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scheduled to be held on 2 9 /3 0 .7 .8 9  was postponed a 

nuTiber of times.

3 . DRM^ NR Circular letter dated 1 0 .7 ,9 0  (Annexure-3

to the application) states that exaraination would be 

held on 21/22 .7 .9 0  at theHCirs. office NR Delhi, that 

eligible candidates should be given authority letters 

or identity cards and that they should be relieved 

from duties so as to enable them to' appear for the 

test at Delhi on the due dates. The name of the 

applicant ap jears at SI .No .23 in the list  of candidates 

attached to the said circular letter (Annexure-1) . 'The 

applicant’ s case is that he was completely ignoran(i^ 1  

of the contents of this letter and of the fact that the 

examination vas to be held on 2 1 /2 2 .7 .9 0 . In any 

case, the examination was once again postponed to 

8 /9 .9 .9 0 ,  but even these dates \:ere finally changed 

to 2 2 /2 3 .9 .9 0  as can be seen from N .R . Telegrams 

dated 4 .9 .9 0  and 1 9 .9 .9 0  (Anne>nares C-13 and C .14  to 

the Counter Affidavit) . The applicant states that 

none of tlie aforementioned communications v?ere broui^t 

to his notice by the concerned authorities. It  vjas 

only on 1 2 .1 0 .9 0  that he came to taiow through his 

colleagues that the examination was, in fact, held 

on 2 2 /2 3 .9 .9 0  and that he was one of the candidates 

who should have appeared there a t . The case of the 

a^jplicant, in short, is that he should not be 

penalised for his non-appearance at the examination 

as he was never informed about it due to the fault of 

the concerned officials  in the Divisional O ffice  at 

Ltnknov;.

i r

4. The respondents' version as can be seen fnrr. die
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Counter Affic'avit is that the applicant was given 

copies of NI< Circular letter dated 1 0 .7 .9 0

(Annexure-1) and Dr :*!, NR Telegram dt . 1 9 .9 .9 0  

(Annexix e-C.14) through official messengers. The 

applicant v:as thus all along awar« of the examination 

scheduled and of its postponement. As regards 

the circular letter dated 1 0 .7 .9 0 , the i^RM had 

explained to the General .laneger on 22 /2 /91  as under

" Checking of the Dak Guicance Book maintained 

by Free Service Railway Dak Office  for C.H/LKD 

for the period fra-n 6 .1 .9 0  to 31 .12 .9 0  reveals 

thet the letter of even Ko. dated 1 0 .7 .9 0  v;as 

entered in the Dak Guidance Book on 1 2 .7 .9 0  

indicating the challan No.by \'hich thJs particu-
I

lar letter was sent to Bree Service Dak Office  

by the Despatch Section of DR.-I OfEice, Lucknow 

that is 16 . After sorting the letters marked 

to c m , those are k ^ t  in the pigeon hole 

earmarked for CMI/Lucknow which has been given

S .H o .77 . hs per practice the letters pertaining 

to a particular subordinate are either collected 

personally or by deputing his peon who in  turn 

puts his initials on the Dak Guidance Book 

as a token of having collected the letters 

kept in the pigeon hole. In this particular 

case the letter v.-hich was k ^ t  in his pigeon 

hole bearing Ko.77 has been collected by 

sonebody, may be his peon who has put his initial 

ss a token of receipt of the letter on behalf 

of the CMI/Luckno'.-’ to v’hom it  was addressed.*’

5 . Similarly, as regards the telegram dated

1 9 .9 .9 0  (Annexure-C.14) , it has been stated by the 

respondents that “ it was delivered at the residence 

of the applicant as certified by Head Signaller,

C -
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' Charbagh Station Building, Lucknov^ vide his Memo

I*

„ dated 2 2 .2 .9 l ‘ (Anne:xire-C.l5)^. The said certificate
|i

states that the telegram vas delivered on 1 9 ,9 .9 0
I

at 22.00 hours at the residence of the C ,M .I- (the 

applicant) and that it was received by one Bipat Ram 

as per copy of the Message Delivery Receipt.

6 .  The applicant in his rejoindfer al.1eged that 

the documents ^ r  -g|uoting to sho\j that the relevant 

official communications sent to him v'ere, in fact, 

fabricated by the concerned officials  v'ith a view 

to protect themselves from being held responsible 

for their negligence.

7 .  The respondents raised a preliminary objection

on the ground that since there 'VJas no "order'* of the

liL. L

resrjondents cn which the applicant felt aggrieved^

is  not maintainable. The objection is obviously

insj^ired by the v or ding of Section 19 of the

Administrative Tribunals Act, 1985 -v.’hich lays down,

inter a lia , that the person aggrieved by any order

pertaining to any matter vjithin the jurisdiction

of a Tribvinal may make an application to the Trib\xnal

for the redressal of his grievance (erphasis added) .

The argument^, though verbal:-y attractive, lacks in

substance. It  is obvious that the a_plicant considers

himself aggrieved by the order of the res^jondents

holding the examination vhich he had no prior

information ’.’hatsoever.

8 .  The respondents have drav’n our attention to 

the case of i-.P. Sonkar and Others Vs. Union o f India 

and ethers (C .A , Ko .1/91) decided by the Allahabad Bench

A
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of this Tribunal on 2 5 .1 ,9 1 . In that case too, Sonkar 

and several others similarly situated as the applicant 

in this case, alleged that they vere not aware of 

the exair.ination held on 2 2 /2 3 .9 .9 0 . Several of the 

avr licents in that case belonged to the reserved 

cetegory and v.ere given special training to prepare 

for the said exa.T;ination. It  seens that one o f the 

reasons for the postponement of the examination v?as 

to enable tha-n to complete their training, vhich 

concluded in August, 1990. Another three applicants 

in that case vere thtssê vjho had declined to take the 

examination. Tor these and certain other reasons, 

it  v:as held in that case t' at the a;jj)licants therein 

had prior ]mo>ledge of the exarrination that '-’as to 

be held on 22 /2 3  . 9 . 90 . It  being essentially a finding 

of fact, v;ill be of no assistance to us in this 

case vhich has to be examined on its own merit.

9 . The short but crucial question is -̂’hether

or not the applicant knev; of bhe examination before it 

L v’as held on 2 2 /2 3 .9 .9 0 . The facts adduced

by the rcsponcents do not clearly e s t a b l i^  that the 

tvo of-^icial com'unications (Anne>a:rc-1 and C-14) vrere 

indeed received by the at^plicant. The circular 

letter dated 1 0 .7 .9 0  is said to have teen put in 

the pigeon hole meant for the applicant from v;here his 

peon or someone picked it up. The applicant stated 

in the rejoinder that the C .^I .I. office peon vas 

Sukhdin and his signature does not e?r on the 

dak book C^inne>aire-C.19) . As regards the handing over 

of the telegram dated l9.9.90(/innejnjre-C.l4) co 

Bipat Ram, the applicant contended that he no
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such Bipat Ram. He was not bis servant nor a family 

member nor a colleague.

10 . In all these allegations and counter allegations, 

vhat comes to our notice rather strikingly is thfe

DRH's letter to the General Manager Ĉ ) I’R dated

2 3 .1 0 .9 0  (Anne:ure-A3) . It  reads as vmcer

'• Some of the Coninercial staff of this Division 

v’ho had earlier volunteered for the aforemen­

tioned examination and vere eligible, have 

represented through proper channel throiagh 

the representation dated 2 6 .9 .9 0 (copy enclosed 

for ready reference) that t h ^  v’ere neither 

intimated nor spared for the aforesaid 

examination, v.hich vas scheduled to be held 

at HQrs. office on 2 2 /2 3 .9 .9 0 .

The intimation vjas received on

6 .9 .9 0  from HQrs. office and circulaTied on

1 9 .9 .9 0  vhereas the exarr.ination \ as fixed

on 22 .9 .9 0  and 2 3 .9 .9 0 . But it could not be 

circulated upto 1 8 .9 .9 0  resulting therdDy 

the staff could not be circulated upto 1 8 .9 ,9 0  

resulting thereby the staff could not be 

informed and therefore, they could not attend 

the examination.

It  is, therefore, recoirr.-ended that, these 

staff may be given an opport-unity to appear 

in the supplementary examination.'*

11 . The above conmxjnication clearly establishes 

that there were sane members of the commercial staff 

who represented that they v ere not informed of the 

exaninatior: scheduled to be held at Delhi on 22/2 3 .9 .9 0 . 

There was also a clear admission by the DRH that^*the 

infonnation of the examination dates Could not be 

circulated upto 1 8 .9 .9 0  resulting thereby the staff could

not be informed and therefore they could not cif aid
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the examination'*. The respondents tried to asrert that 

the DRfi siJbsequerftly withdrew the said letter. V;e do 

not agree. The DR.M merely regretted having made an 

incorrect recoirrrendation for the holding of a su£.pleTi^tar 

examination for the affected candicates^ as such «</ 

reconmendation was contrary to the policy laid do\ n 

earlier by the Northern Railway HCrs for not holding 

^  any supplementary examination. The DRI-I's o fficial

statement to the General ‘Snager (i?) sufficiently 

refutes the respondents’ contention that there vas no 

question of the candidates not knov-ing about the 

examination. On the other hand, it  lends credence to the 

applicant's complaint that he was not inforn'ed of the 

dates of the examination, ue are therefore inclined to 

accept the contention of the applicant in this regard.

12 . The a^-^plication is allowed and the respondents 

are hereby directed to give the applicant at least one 

chance to take the Limited Departmental Corr^setitive 

Examination which the respondents shall hold as early as 

posrible and in any case vithin t^’o moni.hs from the date 

of coinmtinication of this order. The question of giving 

the consequential prorr^otion to the applicant w ill of coxjr '̂ 

depend on the comparative perfonrance of the applicant 

in the said examination vis-a-vis those already selected. 

Parties to bear their own costs.

_ J w — ■

H&mb er w) Vice Chairman

5 ' .Dated the______ 1991.
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